

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA
PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI**

Bench Sr.Nos:-48 &
49
[3579]



WRIT APPEAL Nos.356 & 457 of 2026

Resapu Srinivasa Reddy and others

...Appellants

Vs.

The State of Andhra Pradesh and others

...Respondents

Advocate for Appellants : Sri B. V. Krishna Rao

Advocate for Respondents : Smt A. Jayanthi (R-1 and R-2 in W.A.No.356 of 2026),

Sri V. Ashok Ram (R-3 in W.A.No.356 of 2026 and R-1 in W.A.No.457 of 2026)

Sri Jupudi V. K. Yagna Dutt representing Ms. Amrutha Boppudi, learned Central Government Counsel (R-2 and R-3 in W.A.No.457 of 2026).

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE LISA GILL
SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA**

DATE : 16th June 2026

P C :

At this stage, it is brought to our notice that fresh show cause notice dated 05.05.2026 has been issued to respondent No.1 in W.A.No.457 of 2026/writ petitioner in W.P.No.2652 of 2026 by the Controller of Explosives, Visakhapatnam.

List for hearing on 04.08.2026.

In the meanwhile, proceedings before the Controller of Explosives may continue with hearing being afforded to the present appellants as well.

It is informed by learned counsel for respondent No.3 in W.A.No.457 of 2026 that proceedings shall be concluded within a period of six (6) weeks.

The result of show cause notice be placed on record on or before the next date of hearing with copy thereof to learned counsel for appellants.

Photo copy of this order be placed on the file of aforementioned connected case.

LISA GILL, CJ

NINALA JAYASURYA, J

AMD