

**WRIT APPEAL NO: 457 of 2026**

Sri Resapu Srinivasa Reddy and another

...Appellants

Vs.

M/s Indian Oil Corporation Limited and others

...Respondents

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE LISA GILL
SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI****DATE : 4th August, 2026**Present :Advocate for Appellants : Mr M Ravindranath Reddy, Senior
Counsel with Mr B V Krishna RaoAdvocate(s) for Respondent(s) : Mr O. Manohar Reddy, Senior Counsel
with Mr P Yugandhar Reddy for R.1**LISA GILL, CJ:**

Learned counsel for appellants fairly states that in view of orders dated 07.07.2026 and 08.07.2026 passed by Deputy Chief Controller of Explosives, Visakhapatnam, present writ appeal is rendered infructuous.

2. It is submitted that certain consequential reliefs had been sought by petitioners in respect to which WP.Nos.26040 of 2024, 36364 of 2025 and 787 of 2026 have been filed and pending, same should also be taken up for hearing as matters are entirely covered and issue is no longer open to be adjudicated.

3. We take note of the fact that above said writ petitions are admittedly listed before learned Single Bench. We do not find any justification

for taking up said matters and adjudicating upon them; it is entirely within the realm of learned Single Bench to consider the matters.

4. Writ Appeal is disposed of as infructuous. Questions and issues as raised in present writ appeal are kept open to be decided in appropriate proceedings. No costs.

Pending application(s) if any stand(s) disposed of accordingly.

LISA GILL, CJ

BALAJI MEDAMALLI, J

Vjl

Whether the order is Speaking/Reasoned : Yes / No

Whether the order is Reportable : Yes / No